AGENDA
COMMITTEE ON FINANCE

May 3, 2011 Upon Recess of BMA
Mayor and all Aldermen Aldermanic Chambers
City Hall (3" Floor)

1. Mayor Gatsas calls the meeting to order.

2. The Clerk calls the roll.

3. Resolutions: (A motion is in order to read by titles only.)

“Amending the FY 2010 Community Improvement Program,
authorizing and appropriating funds in the amount of One Hundred
Thirty Four Dollars ($134) for the FY 2010 CIP 214710 Healthy
Eating Active Living — HNH Foundation Program.”

“Amending the FY 2011 Community Improvement Program,
authorizing and appropriating funds in the amount of Two Thousand
Two Hundred Eighty Five Dollars ($2,285) for the FY 2011 CIP
215111 Sylvie Ratelle STD/HIV Prevention Training Program.”

“Amending the FY 2011 Community Improvement Program,
authorizing and appropriating funds in the amount of One Hundred
Two Thousand Two Hundred Fifty Dollars ($102,250) for various
FY 2011 CIP Public Safety Programs.”

A motion is in order that the Resolutions ought to pass and be
Enrolled.



5/3/2011 Committee on Finance
Page 2 of 2

4. CIP Budget Authorizations:

214710 Healthy Eating Active Living — HNH Foundation
215111 Sylvie Ratelle STD/HIV Prevention Training
412711 STOP Violence Against Women

412611 Manchester DWI Hunter Patrols

A motion is in order that the budget authorizations be approved
subject to the final adoption of related resolutions.

5. If there is no further business a motion is in order to adjourn.



ity of Manchester
Neto Hampshire

In the vear Two Thousand and Eleven

A ResoLuTion

“Amending the FY 2010 Community Improvement Program, auwthorizing and
appropriating fands in the amount of One Hundred Thirty Four Dollars (8134) for the FY
2010 CIP 214710 Healthy Eating Active Living -~ HNH Foundation Program.”

Resolved by the Board of Mayor and Aldermen of the City of Manchester as follows:

WHEREAS, the Board of Mayor and Aldermen has approved the 2010 CIP as contained in the
2010 CIP budget; and

WHEREAS, the 2011 CIP contains all sources of funds to be used in the execution of projects;
and

WIHEREAS, the Board of Mayor and Aldermen wishes to accept grant funds in the amount of
3134 from the HNH Foundation for the implementation of healthy living initiatives in
Manchester’s center ¢ity;

NOW, THEREFORE, be it resolved that the 2010 CIP be amended as follows:
By increasing:

FY 2010 CIP 214710 Healthy Eating Active Living — FINH Foundation Program - $134 Other
(from $89,866 to $90,000)

Resolved, that this Resolution shall take effect upon its passage.




ity of Manchester
Nefu Hampshire

In the yéar Two Thousand and Eleven

A RESOLUTION

“Amending the FY 2011 Community Improvement Program, authorizing and
appropriating funds in the amount of Two Thousand Two Hundred Eighty Five Dollars
{($2,285) for the FY 2011 CIP 215111 Sylvie Ratelle STD/HIV Prevention Training
Program.”

Resolved by the Board of Mayor and Aldermen of the City of Manchester as follows:

WHERFAS, the Board of Mayor and Aldermen has approved the 2010 CIP as contained in the
2010 CIP budget; and

WHEREAS, the 2011 CIP contains all sources of funds to be used in the execution of projects;
and

WHEREAS, the Board of Mayor and Aldermen wishes to accept grant funds in the amount of
$2,285 from the Sylvie Ratelle STD/HIV Prevention Training Center of New Engiand for the

implementation of training activities;

NOW, THEREFORE, be it resolved that the 2011 CIP be amended as follows:

By adding:

FY 2011 CIP 215111 Sylvie Ratelle STD/HIV Prevention Training Program - $2,285 Other

Resolved, that this Resolution shall take effect upon its passage.

3-2




(ity of Manchester
Netor Hampshire

In the vear Two Thousand and Eleven

A ResoLuTioN

“Amending the FY 2011 Community Improvement Program, authorizing and
appropriating funds in the amount of One Hundred Two Thousand Two Hundred Fifty
Dollars ($102,250) for various FY 2011 CIP Public Safety Programs.”

Resolved by the Board of Mayor and Aldermen of the City of Manchester as follows:

WHEREAS, the Board of Mayor and Aldermen has approved the 2011 CIP as contained in the
2011 CIP budget; and

WHEREAS, the 2011 CIP contains all sources of funds to be used in the execution of projects;
and

WHEREAS, the Board of Mayor and Aldermen wishes to accept grant fimds in the amount of
$102.250 from the State of New Hampshire Highway Safety Agency and the Department of
Justice for the implementation of various FY 2011 CIP Public Safety Programs;

NOW, THEREFORE, be it resolved that the 2011 CIP be amended as follows:
By adding:

FY 2011 CIP 412611 — Manchester DWT Hunter Patrols - $2,250 State
FY 2011 CIP 412711 — STOP Violence Against Women - $100,000 State

Resolved, that this Resolution shall take effect upon its passage.




CIP BUDGET AUTHORIZATION |

CIP #: 214710 Project Year: | 2010 CIP Resolution: | 52612008 |
Tite:  [Healthy Eating Active Living - HNH Foundation _ Amending Resolution: | 517/2011 |
Administering Department f;He_alth Qe_p_a_rt_mgrat_ _ i : Revision: .[ 3 o

Project Description: This funding will support projects aimed at increasing access to heaithy food and healthy places in
Manchester census tracts 5, 8, 14 and 15. This initiative will include an assessment plan based on
fidentified areas of need and the implementation of two projects to improve these environments. All
{activities will be conducted in partnership with key City departments, such as the Planning and

Community Development Department and Community Stakeholders.

Federal Grants | FederalGrantt [ No | Environmental | ReviewRequired: [~ No ]
Grant Executed: | Completed: . ]
1 Project Initiation ] - 7 e
2 Project Completion 12131713 S
3
4
5 o]
Expected Completion Date: L 12/31 /2211— ) J
Line item Budget | L= S 5 ~ 5T
Salaries and Wages $45,740.00 | | $0.094 $0.00 | || 54574000 |
Fringes §3,360.00 | | $0.00 | 5000 || §3360.00
Design/Engineering L $0.00 | [ $0.00 | | $0.00 | | $0.00
Planning | $0.00 | $0.00 | | s000| | s0.00]|
Consultant Fees i $0.00 | | $0.00 | |
Construction Admin | $0.00 | | $0.00 | |
Land Acquisition \ $0 00| i $0.00 | |
Equipment ‘ $<}.OO? L $0.00 |
Overhead i $0.00 | | $0.00 | |
Construction Contracts [ $0.00 | | $0.00 | [
Other | $40,900.00 | | $0.00 | |
TOTAL B $90,000.00 | | $0.00 | |
" ‘Revisions | Revision #1 - Budget increased fror $89,866 to $90,000 due to the receipt of additional grant funds. ]

Planning Department/Startup Form - 07/01/09 Total Funded: 3390,000__00




CIP BUDGET AUTHORIZATION ]

cr# | 25111 Project Year. | 2011 CIP Resolution: T 4202010 ]
Titte:  |Syifie Ratelie STD/HIV Prevention Training —

Amending Resolution: 5M7i2011 !

Administering Department szeaIth_Deparhnen_t o _ Revision: | ]

jThe Sylvie Ratelle STD/HIV Prevention Training Center of New England would like to use the Manchester
{Healt Dept. STD clinic as a training site. The ¢linic staff at the Health Dept would serve as training
Iperceptors for the students attending the training course. The funds will be used fo reimburse the
{Manchester Heaith Dept for the clinician’s time during these trainings.

Project Description:

" Federal Grants i Federal Grant: : No | - Environmental | Review Required: No

Grant Executed: | - Completed: ! ‘

1 IProgram Initiation - 04/1/2011
2 |Program Completion 6/30/2012
3 R
4
5
. Expected Completion Date: ] 5@0/2012 ,.J
. Line ltem Budget i ] GTAER | o S ] TOTAL
Salaries and Wages $0.00 | ‘ ‘‘‘‘‘ $0.00 | | $0.60 L $0.00
Fringes L  so00 )| $0.00 | | $0.00 i $0.00 | |
Design/Engingering L $0.00 ‘ \ $0.0ﬂ ‘ $G.aﬁj; } $0.5"0m_]
Planning . s0ool | $0.00 | | sooo | | [ $0.00 |
Consultant Fees | $2,285.00 | | $0.00 | | $0.00 | || $2,285.00 | |
Consfruction Admin B $0.00 | | $0.00 | | $0.00 | | | $0.00 |
Land Acquisition | 50.00 | ! $0.00 | | $000 | [ 5000
Equipment B $0.00 | | $0.00 | | 5000 | | | $0.00 |
Overhead [ soo0 | [ so00lf soo0 | | $0.00 |
Construction Contracts w:_ $0.00 | | 50.00 | | $0.00 | | - 50.00 |
Other T s000) $0.00 | | T so0e ] || 50.00 |
TOTAL [ $2,285.00 | | $0.00 | | s0.00 | | $2,285.00 |
 Revisions . 7
:

COMMENTS: i?roject Start and Completion dates determined hy the grantor. Funds received from the Sylvié Ratelle STD/HIV |
] * “IPrevention Training Center of New England. ‘

Planning Department/Startup Form - 07/01/10 Total Funded: [T sazes.00




CIP BUDGET AUTHORIZATION |-

CIP #: “&12711 Project Year: [ 2om . CIP Resoiution: 4202010 ]
Titfe: %S‘{OP Violence Against Women - _ § Amending Resolution: | ST 1
Adrinistering Departmeni ;_F_’plice Department _ N Ravision: L ‘

Project Description:

JFunds are used to pay salaries/benefits of Domestic Vickence Officer, a Victim Advocate and
1Administrative Assistant to actively pursue Domestic Violence cases where the victim refuses to press
fcharges or recants.

Federal Grants 3 Federal Grant: LAMWW ' Environmental J Review Reguired: k_ “No B

Grant Executed: i _ - Completed: } mﬁ

Critical Events :

1 |Program Initiation ' 8/1/2011

2 Emgram Completion o 12/31/2011

3

"

5

Expected Completion Date: L 12/3172011
Line tem Budget | g [ ToTA
Salaries and Wages $93.682.00 $0.00 | $0.00 | 99368200
Fringes ; $6,318.00 | | $0.00 | $0.00 g $6,318.00
Design/Engineering i $0.00 | | $0.00 | | $0.00 | || $0.00 |
Piznning [ seeo] [ 5000 | | soo0! | [ 8000 ]
Consultant Fees | $0.00 | | $0.00 | ! $0.00 1 | | $0.00 |
Canstruction Admin | $0.00 | | $0.00 | | $0.00 | | | $0.00 |
Land Acquisition T s000] [ $0.00 | | $0.00 |
Equipment B $0.00 | | $0.00 | | $0.00 |
Overnead C 0 s000 || $0.00 | | 5000 |
Construction Contracis ' so.00 | [ $0.00 | l $0.00 |
Other B $0.00 | | $0.00 | | $0.00 |
TOTAL | $100,000.00 | | $0.00 | | so00 | [

. Revisions | |

: Department of Justice. ‘
S

Planning Department/Startup Form - 07/01/10 Total Funded: I TTTT$400,000.60




CiP BUDGET AUTHORIZATION |

CIP #: 412611 Project Year: [ 2om CIP Resolution: [ 4popoto ]
Title: gMancI'ge_ster DWI Hunter P'atr_ols Amending Resolution: ‘ §lj'7/2011 }
Administering Department iPolice Department o o Revision: F" 1

Operation of DWI Hunter Saturation Enforcement Patrols in cooperation with the state, county, local law
{enforcement agencies and the NH Highway Safety Agency to conduct concurrent DV patrols on June 10- '
111, 2011; July 22-23, 2014; and August 19-20,2011. Funding to support salary and fringes of one ¢fficer
to conduct (six) six-hour patrols.

Project Description:

. Federal Grahtsﬁ 3 Federal Grant: :N;o_w__ 3 ' Environméntal 1 Review Reguired: ‘F No
Grant Executed: N - Completed: I
_Critical Events .
1 |Program Initiation o a0t
2 Program Completion 9152011
3 - e
4
5 N
Expected Completion Date: ‘73?5@61 TW_
Line Item Budget | | STATE | L oo ToTAL
Salaries and Wages i sz,aoo.ooul [ s000 | [ so00| | [
Fringes | sas000 ) | $0.00 | | $0.00 |
Design/Engineering | $0.00 | | 50.00 | | soon | [
Planning ! $0.00 | | 50.00 | | $0.00 | 1
Consultant Fees [ soo0 )| 5000 | T so00] [ s0qc
Construction Admin |r $GO§)J | $E).(_)(_)wi1 L $O.(}&£E |
Land Acquisition B $0.00 | [ $0.00 | | so00! |
Equipment [ s000] [ $0.00 | | $0.00] ||
Overhead [ sao0 ] [ $0.00 | | s000 . ||
Construction Contracts B $0.00 | | $0.00 | | s000] |
Other L sl | $0.00 | | se00f || 80
TOTAL r $2,250.00 | | so.00 | [ $0.00 | |
 Revisions | |
;
| |

..C_OMMEN'?'S:' Project Start and Completion dates determined by the granior. Funds received from the NH Safety Agency.

Planning Department/Startup Form - 07/01/10 Total Funded: g o $2,250.00




	finance
	3
	4

